504118044 12/01/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4164714

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|--------------------------------|--|--|-------------|------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | SECU | SECURITY INTEREST | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY [| ΔΤΑ | | | | | |
| | | | Name | | | |
| GESTION NEWTRAX INC. / NEWTRA | | | DINGS INC. | | 11/25/2016 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | | |
| Name: | BDC C | BDC CAPITAL INC. | | | | |
| Street Address: | 5, PLA | 5, PLACE VILLE MARIE | | | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE | 500 | | | | |
| City: | REAL | | | | | |
| State/Country: | CANAI | DA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | N2 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | S Total: 2 | 2 | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | | |
| | 1 | 14435418 | Number | | | |
| Application Number: | | 14435418 9351242 | Number | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: Patent Number: | | | Number | | | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE | | 9351242 | | | | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: | DATA | 9351242 (514)845-95 | 22 | | | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I | DATA be sent to | 9351242 (514)845-95 o the e-mail | 22 address first; if that | | , | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, it | DATA be sent to | 9351242 (514)845-95 o the e-mail | 22 address first; if that i nsuccessful, it will b | | , | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE | DATA be sent to | 9351242 (514)845-95 o the e-mail a d; if that is u 5148453533 couellet@ma | 22 address first; if that insuccessful, it will b orencyavocats.com | oe sent via | , | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will a using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name | DATA be sent to provideo | 9351242 (514)845-95 o the e-mail a d; if that is u 5148453533 couellet@ma MORENCY | 22 address first; if that insuccessful, it will b orencyavocats.com SOCIÉTÉ D'AVOCAT | oe sent via | , | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | DATA be sent to provideo | 9351242 (514)845-955 o the e-mail a d; if that is u 5148453533 couellet@mo MORENCY 5 500, PLACE | 22 address first; if that insuccessful, it will b prencyavocats.com SOCIÉTÉ D'AVOCAT D'ARMES | oe sent via | , | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | DATA be sent to provideo | 9351242 (514)845-95 o the e-mail a d; if that is u 5148453533 couellet@ma MORENCY 500, PLACE 25TH FLOO | 22 address first; if that insuccessful, it will b prencyavocats.com SOCIÉTÉ D'AVOCAT D'ARMES R | oe sent via | , | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | DATA be sent to provideo | 9351242 (514)845-95 o the e-mail a d; if that is u 5148453533 couellet@ma MORENCY 500, PLACE 25TH FLOO | 22 address first; if that insuccessful, it will b prencyavocats.com SOCIÉTÉ D'AVOCAT D'ARMES | oe sent via | , | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | DATA be sent to | 9351242 (514)845-95 o the e-mail a 5148453533 couellet@mo MORENCY 500, PLACE 25TH FLOO MONTREAL | 22 address first; if that insuccessful, it will b prencyavocats.com SOCIÉTÉ D'AVOCAT D'ARMES R ., CANADA H2Y 2W2 | oe sent via | , | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DATA be sent to provideo | 9351242 (514)845-95 o the e-mail a 5148453533 couellet@ma MORENCY 500, PLACE 25TH FLOO MONTREAL 60164 | 22 address first; if that insuccessful, it will b prencyavocats.com SOCIÉTÉ D'AVOCAT D'ARMES R ., CANADA H2Y 2W2 | oe sent via | , | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | DATA be sent to provideo | 9351242 (514)845-955 o the e-mail a 5148453533 couellet@ma MORENCY 5 500, PLACE 25TH FLOO MONTREAL 60164 DIANE | 22 address first; if that nsuccessful, it will b orencyavocats.com SOCIÉTÉ D'AVOCAT D'ARMES R ., CANADA H2Y 2W2 | oe sent via | , | |
| Application Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will a using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER | DATA be sent to provideo | 9351242 (514)845-955 o the e-mail a 5148453533 couellet@ma MORENCY 5 500, PLACE 25TH FLOO MONTREAL 60164 DIANE | 22 address first; if that insuccessful, it will b prencyavocats.com SOCIÉTÉ D'AVOCAT D'ARMES R ., CANADA H2Y 2W2 0243 E NGUYEN Nguyen/ | oe sent via | , | |

source=Confirmation IP - BDCC#page2.tif

CONFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

In consideration of a loan in the amount of two millions dollars (\$ 2,000,000.00) granted by **BDC CAPITAL INC.**, whose head office is located at 5 Place Ville Marie, Suite 500, Montreal, Province of Quebec, H3B 5E7, (the "**Assignee**") in favour of GESTION NEWTRAX INC. / NEWTRAX HOLDINGS INC., whose head office is located at 620 Saint-Jacques Street, Suite 600, Montreal, Province of Quebec, H3C 1C7, (the "**Assignor**") pursuant to a letter of offer of financing dated October 7, 2016, including its schedules and any amendments, as the case may be, the Assignor hereby confirms having granted to the Assignee, as of this date, hypothecary rights (security interests) in and to the following trademark and patent applications and registrations:

TRADEMARKS

| Trademark | Application Number | Registration Number |
|---------------------|--------------------|---------------------|
| MINEEVAC | 86722782 | 5025334 |
| MINEPROX | 86722774 | 5025333 |
| MINEHOP | 86722759 | |
| MINEALONE | 86875808 | |
| MINEFACE BY NEWTRAX | 86698545 | |
| MINETRAX | 77949561 | 4150625 |

PATENTS

| Title | Application Number | Registration Number |
|---|-----------------------|------------------------|
| Context-aware collision avoidance devices and collision avoidance system | 14/435,418 | . |
| Tracking of and communication with mobile terminals using a battery-powered wireless network infrastructure | 12/675,649 | 9,351,242 B2 |

(The signature page follows.)

WMTL2760DATA03\Clients\Temporaire\Dossiers Quverts\60164\60164 0243\VERSIONS FINALES\31, Confirmation of Security Interests in IP - Gestion (FINAL).doc

PATENT REEL: 040781 FRAME: 0504 Signed in Montreal, this 25th day of November, 2016.

GESTION NEWTRAX INC. / NEWTRAX HOLDINGS INC.

By: Alexandre CERVINKA, President

PAGE SIGNATURE - CONFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN IP - GESTION

PATENT REEL: 040781 FRAME: 0505

RECORDED: 12/01/2016